IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 08-1213

PAUL BEASLEY JOHNSON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TERRI L. BACKHUS Florida Bar No. 0946427 Backhus & Izakowitz, P.A. Attorneys at Law 13041 N. Dale Mabry, #746 Tampa, FL 33618 (813) 269-7604

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN Florida Bar No. 0754773 McClain & McDermott, P.A. Attorneys at Law 141 NE 30th Street Wilton Manors, FL 33334 (305) 984-8344

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CONTENTSi |
|---|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv |
| ARGUMENT IN REPLY1 |
| A. Mr. Johnson's claim as to Mr. Smith's trial testimony.1 |
| B. Diligence |
| C. <u>Banks v. Dretke</u> 12 |
| D. The withheld information warrants a new trial and/or penalty phase16 |
| E. Presentation of false and/or misleading evidence to convince courts that otherwise inadmissible evidence was admissible warrants a new trial |
| CONCLUSION |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| PAGE |
|------|
|------|

| <u>Alcorta v. Texas</u> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957) | .9 |
|--|----|
| Banks v. Dretke, 124 S. Ct. 1256 (2004) | .6 |
| Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935) | .6 |
| Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | .8 |
| <u>Cone v. Bell</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009) , | .7 |
| <u>Florida Bar v. Feinberg</u> , 760 So. 2d 933 (2000) | .4 |
| <u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (1993) | .9 |
| <u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) | 20 |
| <u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So. 2d 498 (2003) | 20 |
| Johnson v. State, 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983) | 2 |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992) | 4 |
| <u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) 10, 13, 14, 15, 1 | .6 |
| <u>McCleskey v. Zant</u> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) | .3 |
| <u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) | .9 |
| <u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) | |
| United States v. Alzate, | - |

ii

| 47 F.3d 1103 (11 th Cir. | 1995) | ••• | ••• | ••• | • | • | | • • | 20 |
|--|---------|-----|-----|-----|---|---|-------|-----|----|
| United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976) | • • • • | | | ••• | | | . 13, | 14, | 15 |
| United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 678 (1985) | • • • · | | | ••• | • | | . 13, | 14, | 16 |
| Ventura v. Attorney General, 419 F.3d 1269 (2005) | | | | | • | | | 18, | 19 |
